## GOVERNMENT OF NATIONAL CAPITAL TERRITORY OF DELHI OFFICE OF THE REGISTRAR CO-OPERATIVE SOCIETIES OLD COURT'S BUILDING, PARLIAMENT STREET NEW DELHI – 110001

F.No.47/ARH/1303-GH/Sec-II/RCS/2023/

Dated: -

## **ORDER**

Whereas, Delhi Municipal Press Cooperative Group Housing Society Ltd. (Regn. No.1303/GH) is registered with this department under the provisions of DCS Act, Rules & Byelaws framed thereunder;

And whereas, the request was received from the Hony. Secretary of the Society has requested for appointment of Returning Office to hold the election of Managing committee of the Society as the tenure of the current Managing committee will be expired on 18.01.2023.

Now, I Joseph Baxla, Asstt, Registrar (Section-II), hereby convey the approval of the Competent Authority to appoint Sh. M. K. Gupta, Retd. Sr. Manager (Vaish Bank) as Returning Officer under section 35(1) of DCS Act, 2003 to conduct the election of the Management Committee of Delhi Municipal Press Cooperative Group Housing Society Ltd. as per Schedule-II of Rule 53 of DCS Rules, 2007. The Returning Officer will be paid remuneration Rs.6000/-(Rupees Six Thousand only) from the Society funds.

The President/ Secretary of the Society is hereby directed to handover the charge of the record of the Society/ relevant documents to the Returning Office as per Schedule-II of Rule 53 of DCS Rules, 2007 immediately under intimation to this office within 07 days from the issue of this order.

JOSEPH BAXLA) ASSTT. REGISTRAR (Sec-II/GH)

F.No.47/ARH/1303-GH/Sec-II/RCS/2023/ 156

Dated: -09/01/23

Copy to: -

 Sh. M. K. Gupta, Retd. Sr. Manager (Vaish Bank) R/o E-19/42, Sector-3, Rohini, Delhi-110085. (Ph. No. 9711447998)

2. The President/Secretary, Delhi Municipal Press CGHS Ltd., Plot No.29-A, Sector-10, Dwarka, New Delhi -110075.

3. The Assistant Registrar (Policy), O/o RCS, New Delhi -110001.

The Assistant Director (Computer Cell), O/o RCS, New Delhi -110001 with request to upload the same on the website of this department.

5. Guard File.

ASSTT. REGISTRAR (Sec-II/GH